## **Notice of Exemption**

Appendix E

To: Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 County Clerk	From: (Public Agency): County of Placer
	3091 County Center Drive, Ste 220
	Auburn, CA 95603
County of: Placer	(Address)
2954 Richardson Drive	(4
Auburn, CA 95603	
Project Title: Alta Forestry Road Slope Stabilization Project	
Project Applicant: Placer County Department of Public Works	
Project Location - Specific: Alta Forestry Road near the intersection of Alta E downtown Alta, Placer County, CA	Bonnynook Road, approximately 0.25 miles southeast of
Project Location - City: Alta	Project Location - County: Placer
Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project: The roadway cut-slope failed and we are constructing repairs to stabilize the slope and prevent future slope failures. The repairs include excavation of loose soil and vegetative debris, construction of a retaining wall and reconstruction of drainage facilities damaged by the slope failure.	
Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Placer County Department of Public Works	
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Placer County Department of Public Works	
Exempt Status: (check one):	
☐ Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268);	
☐ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3	); 15269(a));
☐ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4);	15269(b)(c));
Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: Class 1, Sec. 15301 (c), Existing Facilities	
☐ Statutory Exemptions. State code numl	per:
Reasons why project is exempt: The purpose of the project is to repair an existing roadway and associated drainage facilities and provide for public safety by preventing future slope failures that could endanger the traveling public, compromise existing utilities, or block access to the local fire station. These improvements are covered under Class 1, Sec. 15301 (c), Existing Facilities.	
Lead Agency Contact Person: Kevin Ordway / Jeff Apps	Area Code/Telephone/Extension: 530-745-3576
American I	the public agency approving the project?   ■ Yes □ No
Signature: Ken Clohn	Date: 05/18/2022 Title: Ken Grehm, Director
■ Signed by Lead Agency □ Signed  ■ Signed	by Applicant
Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Resources Code.  Date Received for filing at OPR:	
POSTED Through	MAY 1 8 2022

#22-133

POSTED MAY 1 8 2022
Through RYAN RONCO COUNTY CLERK
By Deputy Clerk

Revised 2011